Included in the unassigned fund balance classification is the General Reserve Fund (the Reserve).  The South Carolina
Constitution requires that the State maintain this reserve which aids in preventing year-end deficits in the Budgetary General
Fund.

If the State withdraws funds from the Reserve to cover a year-end deficit, it must replace the funds within five years.
The Constitution requires that at least one percent of the Budgetary General Fund revenue of the latest completed fiscal
year, if so much is necessary, be restored each year following the deficit until full funding is achieved.

The Reserve is fully funded when it equals 5 percent of the Budgetary General Fund’s revenue of the previous fiscal
year. At June 30, 2023, the Reserve met the legally-required fully funded amount.

145

State of South Carolina

 NOTE 15: FUND EQUITY RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS

The following table reconciles the beginning fund equity as previously reported to the beginning fund equity as restated
(dollars in thousands):

7/1/2022
Fund Equity Implementation 7/1/2022

as Previously of GASBs Error Fund Equity
Reported 94 and 96 Correction as Restated

Primary Government
Governmental Funds:

General Fund ..... 10,634,079$ — $   — $   10,634,079$
Departmental Program Services ..... 845,992 — — 845,992
Local Government Infrastructure ..... 2,312,522 — — 2,312,522
Department of Transportation Special Revenue ..... 1,928,351 — — 1,928,351
Other Nonmajor Governmental Funds 1,294,984 — — 1,294,984

Total Governmental Funds ..... 17,015,928 — — 17,015,928

Internal Service Funds ..... 686,530 — — 686,530

Government-wide:
Capital assets ..... 19,786,965 85,199 — 19,872,164
Net deferred outflows and inflows ..... 803,073 (111,634) — 691,439
Long-term liabilities ..... (9,978,498) (85,199) — (10,063,697)

Total Government-wide ..... 10,611,540 (111,634) — 10,499,906

Total Governmental Activities ..... 28,313,998 (111,634) — 28,202,364

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds:
Unemployment Compensation Fund ..... 1,541,293 — — 1,541,293
Second Injury Fund ..... 46,917 — — 46,917
Other nonmajor enterprise funds ..... 268,911 — — 268,911

Total Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds 1,857,121 — — 1,857,121

Total Primary Government ..... 30,171,119$ (111,634)$   — $   30,059,485$

Fiduciary Funds
Pension and Other Post-Employment Trust ..... 40,098,539 — — 40,098,539
Investment Trust Local Government

  Investment Pool ..... 10,033,590 — — 10,033,590
Private Purpose Trust ..... 5,173,351 — — 5,173,351
Custodial Funds ..... 56,837 — — 56,837

Total Fiduciary Funds ..... 55,362,317 — — 55,362,317

Component Units
Public Service Authority ..... 2,107,347$   — $   — $   2,107,347$
MUSC ..... 130,726 — — 130,726
USC ..... 732,883 — — 732,883
Clemson University ..... 1,412,637 2,555 — 1,415,192
State Ports Authority ..... 754,754 335 — 755,089
Housing Authority ..... 529,189 — — 529,189
Lottery Commission ..... 576 (626) — (50)
Nonmajor component units ..... 1,326,981 67 12,989 1,340,037

Total Component Units ..... 6,995,093$   2,331$   12,989$   7,010,413$

146

State of South Carolina

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, the State implemented GASBs 94 and 96. This resulted in a change in
accounting principle which resulted in the restatements of beginning fund equity detailed above.

Also during fiscal year 2023, Lander University, a nonmajor discretely presented component unit, discovered it had not
accrued for certain receivables and had incorrectly accrued for unearned revenue in the previous fiscal year.  The $17.128
million understatement was recognized as a prior period adjustment in fiscal year 2023.  Additionally, the South Carolina